

Office of the Governor of Guam

P.O. Box 2950 Hagåtña, Guam 96932 TEL: (671) 472-8931 • FAX: (671) 477-4826 • EMAIL: governor@mail.gov.gu

Felix P. Camacho Governor

Michael W. Cruz, M.D. Lieutenant Governor

2 2 APR 2009

2009 APR 22

2

5 Em

The Honorable Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Speaker *Mina' Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* 155 Hessler Street Hagåtña, Guam 96910

Dear Speaker Won Pat:

Transmitted herewith is Bill No. 75(LS) "AN ACT TO REFER KGTF OR KGTF TV-12 AS PBS GUAM IN ANY LAWS OF GUAM" which was signed into law on April 17, 2009 as **Public Law 30-18.**

Sinseru yan Magåhet,

MICHAEL W. CRUZ, M.D. I Maga'låhen Guåhan para pa'go Acting Governor of Guam

Attachment: copy of Bill

Office of the Speaker Judith T. Won Pat. Ed. D. Date Time.

I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO I MAGA'LAHEN GUÅHAN

This is to certify that **Bill No. 75 (LS), "AN ACT TO REFER TO KGTF** *OR* **KGTF TV-12 AS PBS GUAM IN ANY LAWS OF GUAM,"** was on the 3rd day of April, 2009, duly and regularly passed.

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed. D. Speaker

Attested

Tina Rose Muña Barnes Senator and Secretary of the Legislature

This Act was received by *I Maga'lahen Guåhan* this $_$ U day of \underline{MM} , 2009, at $\underline{4'.45}$ o'clock \underline{P} .M.

Assistant Staff Officer Maga'lahi's Office

APPROVED:

MIKE W. CRUZ, MD GOVERNOR OF GUAM ACTING

Date: _____ 1 7 APR 2009

Public Law No. **30-18**

I MINA'BENTE TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

. •

Bill No. 75 (LS) As amended.

Introduced by:

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed. D. Tina R. Muña Barnes <u>T. C. Ada</u> F. B. Aguon, Jr. F. F. Blas, Jr. E. J.B. Calvo B. J.F. Cruz J. V. Espaldon Judith Paulette Guthertz, DPA Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr. v. c. pangelinan M. J. Rector R. J. Respicio Ray Tenorio Telo Taitague

AN ACT TO REFER TO KGTF OR KGTF TV-12 AS PBS GUAM IN ANY LAWS OF GUAM.

1

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:

2 Section 1. Legislative Findings and Intent. *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* 3 finds that Guam's public television station, KGTF *or* KGTF TV-12, has changed 4 its name to PBS Guam, to align with the national Public Broadcasting Service 5 (PBS) brand. Therefore, it is the intent of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* to ensure that 6 any reference in Guam law to "KGTF" *or* "KGTF TV-12" *shall* be hereinafter 7 referred to read and mean "PBS Guam".

1

1 Section 2. References to KGTF or KGTF TV-12. The Compiler of 2 Laws *shall* make the necessary changes in Public Law that all future references in 3 any law referring to "KGTF" or "KGTF-TV 12" *shall* mean and be read as "PBS 4 Guam" *except* as it refers to the FCC Call Sign and License and the Guam 5 Educational Telecommunications Corporation Charter.